

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL
UNION, LOCAL 87 (METRO SERVICES
GROUP)

And

Case 20-CB-206863

ALEJANDRO VARELA

COUNSEL FOR GENERAL COUNSEL'S
BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Submitted By
Min-Kuk Song
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 20
901 Market Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, California 94103-1735

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
	A. JURISDICTION	2
	B. CHARGING PARTY PERCEIVES AN INCREASED WORKLOAD.	3
	C. CHARGING PARTY PRESENTS RESPONDENT WITH HIS WORKLOAD DISPUTE.	4
	D. EMPLOYER RESPONDS TO RESPONDENT.	7
	E. CHARGING PARTY INQUIRES ABOUT EMPLOYER’S RESPONSE DAILY FROM JUNE 28 TO JUNE 30.	7
	F. CHARGING PARTY MEETS PERSONALLY WITH HADWAN AND ABOZAYD ON JULY 5.	8
	G. CHARGING PARTY LEARNS THAT HE WAS TERMINATED.	11
III.	CREDIBILITY.....	11
	A. RESPONDENT’S WITNESSES SHOULD NOT BE CREDITED BECAUSE THEY PROVIDED CONCLUSORY TESTIMONY INCONSISTENT WITH DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE.	11
	1. Martin Larios	11
	2. Ahmed Abozayd.....	12
	3. Abdo Hadwan.....	14
	4. Sergio Estrella	16
	B. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S WITNESSES SHOULD BE CREDITED.	18
	1. Alejandro Varela	18
	2. Jacqueline Varela	20
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	20
	A. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(B)(1)(A) OF THE ACT BY MISINFORMING OR KEEPING CHARGING PARTY UNINFORMED OF THE EMPLOYER’S JUNE 28 RESPONSE.....	22
	B. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(B)(1)(A) OF THE ACT BY FAILING TO TIMELY INFORM CHARGING PARTY OF THE STATUS OF HIS WORKLOAD DISPUTE.....	23
	C. RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(B)(1)(A) OF THE ACT BY MISINFORMING CHARGING PARTY THAT HE SHOULD NOT RETURN TO WORK PENDING RESOLUTION OF HIS WORKLOAD DISPUTE.	24

D. ALTERNATIVELY, RESPONDENT VIOLATED SECTION 8(B)(1)(A) OF THE ACT BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT CHARGING PARTY TO RETURN TO WORK PENDING RESOLUTION OF HIS WORKLOAD DISPUTE. 25

V. CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NLRB Cases

Branch 629, NALC,
319 NLRB 879 (1995) 21

Groves-Granite,
229 NLRB 56 (1977) 22

In re Local 307, Nat. Postal Mail Handlers Union,
338 NLRB 1154 (2003) 2, 21, 26

Industrial Workers Union Local 310 (Toledo Scale),
270 NLRB 506 (1984) 21

King Soopers, Inc.,
222 NLRB 1011 (1976) 21, 25, 26

Local 471, UAW,
245 NLRB 527 (1980) 21, 22, 23

National Association of Letter Carriers, Branch 529,
319 NLRB 870 (1995) 22

Teamsters Local 282 (Transit-Mix Concrete Corp.),
267 NLRB 1130 (1983) 21

Transit-Mix Concrete Corp.,
267 NLRB 1130 (1983) 22, 24, 25

Union of Sec. Personnel of Hospitals,
267 NLRB 974 (1983) 22

Supreme Court Cases

Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman,
345 U.S. 330 (1953)..... 21

Vaca v. Sipes,
386 U.S. 171 (1967)..... 20, 21
